b) The contractual commitments of the Bank are as follows:

2011 2010

JD JD

Contracts to purchase property and equipment 1,951,911 2,770,981

1,951,911 2,770,981

Annual rent of the Bank’s main building and the branches amounted to JD 2,856,369 as of 31 December 2011 (2010: JD 2,458,492).

(53) Lawsuits

In the normal course of business, the Bank appears as a defendant in a number of lawsuits amounting to approximately JD 38,330,746 as of 31 December 2011 (2010: JD 23,957,920).

Provision for possible legal obligations amounted to JD 5,394,378 as of 31 December 2011 (2010: JD 2,713,562).

In the opinion of the Bank’s management and legal counsel, the Bank maintains adequate provisions against the lawsuits.

Consolidated Financial Statement

117

(54) Effect of Implementation of IFRS 9

The Bank and its subsidiaries have early adopted IFRS starting 1 January 2011 and the result as follows:

A. Reclassification of financial assets to equity and liability instruments:

Measurement Book value

DifferenceIAS 39 IFRS9 IAS 39 IFRS9

JD JD JD JD

Financial assets

Governmental treasury bills Held to maturity Amortized cost 256,838,152 256,838,152 -

Government bonds Held to maturity Amortized cost 52,674,179 52,674,179 -

Government bonds Available for sale Amortized cost 1,698,551 1,738,443 39,892

Corporate bonds Held to maturity Amortized cost 18,679,494 18,679,494 -

Corporate bonds Available for sale Amortized cost 35,382,828 34,031,374 (1,351,454)

Other bonds Available for sale Amortized cost 2,459,221 1,906,443 (552,778)

Investment funds Available for sale Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 1,954,763 1,954,763 -

Companies stocks Trading securities Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 1,329,095 1,329,095 -

Companies stocks Available for sale Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 21,711,018 21,771,018 -

Companies stocks Available for sale Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 27,782,536 27,782,536 -

B. According to management’s plan of action, investment in companies’ shares previously classified as available for sale which have been valued at fair value, are now classified as strategic investments and not for trading